

No. 13-1034

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MOONES MELLOULI, PETITIONER

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOYCE R. BRANDA
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

RACHEL P. KOVNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DONALD E. KEENER
W. MANNING EVANS
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	16
Argument:	
A conviction under the Kansas drug-paraphernalia law is a conviction for a violation of a state law relating to a federally controlled substance under 8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(b)(i)	21
A. The Kansas controlled-substance statutes are laws “relating to” federally controlled substances.....	22
1. The text, structure, and purpose of Section 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) establish its applicability	23
2. Petitioner’s arguments do not justify a different reading of Section 1227(a)(2)(B)(i)	33
3. Cases concerning the categorical approach support application of Section 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) to petitioner.....	38
B. A conviction under the Kansas law prohibiting possession of drug paraphernalia, in particular, is a removable offense under Section 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	40
C. Any ambiguity should be resolved in favor of the Board’s reasonable interpretation.....	45
1. Principles of <i>Chevron</i> deference apply	45
2. The Board reasonably concluded that state drug-paraphernalia crimes are removable offenses	48
Conclusion.....	53
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)	29, 47
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	35
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	25
<i>Beckford, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1216 (B.I.A. 2000)	31
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	11, 23, 30, 47
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012)	23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	23
<i>Chairez-Castrejon, In re</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 349 (B.I.A. 2014)	48
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15, 21, 44
<i>C-V-T, In re</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (B.I.A. 1998)	11
<i>Davey, In re</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 37 (B.I.A. 2012)	14, 36
<i>Desai v. Mukasey</i> , 520 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2008)	28, 35
<i>De Jesus Rodriguez, In re</i> , 2009 WL 2437164 (B.I.A. July 30, 2009)	31
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	38
<i>Dominguez-Rodriguez, In re</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 408 (B.I.A. 2014)	13
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959)	25
<i>Ferreira, In re</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 415 (B.I.A. 2014)	49
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	39, 40, 47
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183, 186 (2006)	50
<i>Gonzalez-Chavez, In re</i> , 2006 WL 901378 (B.I.A. Feb. 23, 2006)	31
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	35, 52
<i>Huerta-Flores, In re</i> , 2010 WL 5808899 (B.I.A. Aug. 27, 2010), review granted and remanded by <i>Huerta-Flores v. Holder</i> , No. 10-73389, 2014 WL 3361435 (9th Cir. July 10, 2014)	16, 50
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	45, 46
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	25
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	39
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012)	47
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	46, 47
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	47
<i>Martinez Espinoza, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 118 (B.I.A. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez-Gomez, In re</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 104 (B.I.A. 1972).....	51
<i>Medel-Navarro, In re</i> , 2005 WL 698568 (B.I.A. Feb. 9, 2005)	31
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	23
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	11, 13, 30, 39, 47
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	17, 23, 25, 41
<i>Mota v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	30
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009)	45, 50
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	13, 47
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	23
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	32

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Paulus, In re</i> , 11 I. & N. Dec. 274 (B.I.A. 1965)	16, 49
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	24
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	8
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 23 (1983).....	27
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014)	45, 46
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	23, 24
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	19, 38
<i>T-C-, In re</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 100 (B.I.A. 1956)	51
<i>Torres Sotelo, In re</i> , 2007 WL 2074451 (B.I.A. June 18, 2007)	49
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	44

Treaty, statutes and regulations:

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhumane, or Degrading Treatment or Punish- ment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 113	11
Act of July 14, 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-648, § 9, 74 Stat. 505.....	36, 37
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, Tit. I, Subtit. M, § 1751, 100 Stat. 3207-47	36, 37
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	2
21 U.S.C. 801(2)	30
21 U.S.C. 801(3)	30
21 U.S.C. 801(4)	30
21 U.S.C. 802.....	18, 34
21 U.S.C. 802(6)	34
21 U.S.C. 802(34)(C)	10

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 802(34)(K)	10
21 U.S.C. 811.....	2
21 U.S.C. 811(a).....	2
21 U.S.C. 811(c).....	2, 3
21 U.S.C. 812.....	2
21 U.S.C. 812(a).....	2
21 U.S.C. 812(b).....	2
21 U.S.C. 812(c) (Sched. I(d)(2)(B)(iii)).....	10
21 U.S.C. 812(c) (Sched. I(d)(2)(B)(iv)).....	10
21 U.S.C. 841(a).....	2
21 U.S.C. 844(a).....	2
21 U.S.C. 863.....	8
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, § 2401, 104 Stat. 4858	8
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1	18, 34, 35
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(43)(B)	28
8 U.S.C. 1158.....	11
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II).....	13, 48
8 U.S.C. 1184(d)(3)(B)(iii).....	28
8 U.S.C. 1184(r)(5)(B)(iii).....	28
8 U.S.C. 1227.....	26, 28, 38
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	27
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(C).....	27
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(E).....	27
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(3)(A).....	32
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(5)	32
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a).....	11, 14, 27

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)	11
8 U.S.C. 1375a(d)(2)(B)(iv).....	29
Mail Order Drug Paraphernalia Control Act, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207-51	7
§ 1822(a), 100 Stat. 3207-51.....	8
§ 1822(d), 100 Stat. 3207-51.....	7
Narcotics Control Act of 1956, Pub. L. No. 84-728, § 301, 70 Stat. 575	36, 37
Synthetic Drug Abuse Prevention Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-144, Tit. XI, Subtit. D, § 1151, 26 Stat. 1130.....	10
18 U.S.C. 16	46
18 U.S.C. 16(a)	27
Ala. Code § 20-2-20(a) (LexisNexis 2006)	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-64-201(a)(2) (Supp. 2013)	4
D.C. Code § 48-902.01 (LexisNexis Supp. 2014)	4
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 893.035(4) (West 2013)	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-13-22(a) (2011)	4
Idaho Code Ann. § 37-2702(a) (2011)	4
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 570/201(a) (West Supp. 2014)	4
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-48-2-1(a) (LexisNexis 2009)	4
Iowa Code Ann. § 124.201(1) (West 2014).....	4
1972 Kan. Sess. Laws 943-944	8
2010 Kan. Sess. Laws 50.....	35
Kan. Stat. Ann.:	
(2002):	
§ 65-4111(g)	9
(Supp. 2010):	
§ 21-36a01(a)	10
§ 21-36a01(f).....	10

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 21-36a09(b)	10
§ 65-4105(d)(30)	9
§ 65-4105(d)(31)	9
§ 65-4105(d)(33)	9
§ 65-4105(d)(34)	9
§ 65-4105(d)(36)	9
§ 65-4113(d)(1)	9
§ 65-4113(e)	9
§ 65-4113(f).....	9
(Supp. 2013):	
§ 21-5701	10, 41
§ 21-5701(a)	10
§ 21-5701(f)	10, 41, 42
§ 21-5709(b)	10, 20, 41
§ 65-4102(b)	4, 8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218A.020(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2014)	4
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:962(C) (2012).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 5-202(c) (LexisNexis 2012)	4
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 94C, § 2(b) (LexisNexis 2010).....	5
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 152.02, subdiv. 8 (West Supp. 2014)	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-111(1)(a) (West Supp. 2013).....	4
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 195.015(1) (West 2011).....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-32-201 (2013)	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 453.146(2) (LexisNexis 2009).....	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318-B:1-a(I) (LexisNexis 2010)	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 24:21-3(a) (West Supp. 2014)	5
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-31-3(A) (Supp. 2014).....	5

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-88(a1) (2013)	5
N.D. Cent. Code § 19-03.1-02(1) (2009)	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3719.44(B) (LexisNexis 2012).....	5
Okl. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 2-201(D) (West Supp. 2014)	5
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 780-103(a) (West 2012)	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28-2.01(a)(1) (2002)	5
S.C. Code Ann. § 61-4.201 (Supp. 2013).....	5
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 481.034(d) (West 2010)	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-403(a) (2014).....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3443(A) (Supp. 2014).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 69.50.201(a)(1) (West Supp. 2014)	5
W. Va. Code Ann. § 60A-2-201(a) (LexisNexis 2014)	5
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 961.11(1m) (West 2007)	5
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-7-1011(a) (2013).....	5
8 C.F.R. 1208.16-1208.18	12
21 C.F.R. 1308.11-1308.15	13
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i>	
(9th ed. 2009).....	34
(5th ed. 1979).....	23
DEA:	
<i>1-[3-(Trifluoro-methyl)-phenyl]piperazine</i>	
(Aug. 2013), http://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/drug_chem_info/tfmpp.pdf	9
<i>Jimson Weed (Datura stramonium)</i> (Jan. 2013),	
http://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/drug_chem_info/jimson_w.pdf	9

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>National Drug Threat Assessment Summary</i> (2013).....	35
<i>Salvia Divinorum and Salvinorin A</i> (Oct. 2013), http://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/drug_chem_info/salvia_d.pdf	9
76 Fed. Reg. 11,075 (Mar. 1, 2011).....	10, 35
Julia Paige Fernandez & Elie M. Francis, <i>Propylhexedrine: A Vintage Drug of Abuse, Rediscovered</i> , <i>Journal of Psychoactive Drugs</i> , July 2012.....	9
Kerry Murphy Healy, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, <i>State and Local Experience with Drug Paraphernalia Laws</i> (Feb. 1988)	6
<i>Mail Order Drug Paraphernalia Control Act: Hearing on H.R. 1625 Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the House on the Judiciary Comm.</i> , 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	7, 44
Model Drug Paraphernalia Act, reprinted in <i>Drug Paraphernalia: Hearing Before the House Select Comm. on Narcotics Abuse and Control</i> , 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	5, 6, 42, 43, 44, 51
Nat'l Conference of Comm'rs on Uniform State Laws, <i>Uniform Controlled Substances Act</i> (1970)	4
2A Norman J. Singer & Shambie Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2014).....	25
<i>Special Message to the Congress on Control of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs</i> , 1969 Pub. Papers (July 14, 1969)	3, 24
Uniform Controlled Substances Act (1970), 9 U.L.A. 853, Pt. 5 (2007).....	3
Prefatory note, 9 U.L.A. 854	3, 4
§ 201, 9 U.L.A. 866	4
§ 201, 9 U.L.A. 867	4

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
§ 201, 9 U.L.A. 868	4
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961)	15
Ronald W. Wood, <i>The Acute Toxicity of Nitrite</i> <i>Inhalants</i> (1988), available at https://urresearch. rochester.edu/fileDownloadForInstitutionalItem. action?itemId=967&itemFileId=1141 (last visited Nov. 18, 2014)	9
